ABSTRACT

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0-
Development of green spaces / parks in 3 Town Panchayats and 35
Municipalities - 38 projects at an appraised project cost of
Rs.12.33 crore — Approved in the 4t meeting of the State High Powered
Steering Committee held on 14.09.2022 - Administrative orders—
Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA2) Department

G.0.(Ms)No.160 Dated: 08.11.2022
Slpouereneurmeir (@, 2053

sUSI(HE, SUuSl wrsD 22-Db HreT
Read:

1. G.0.(Ms) No.139, Municipal Administration and Water Supply
Department, Dated 29.12.2021.

2. Minutes of the 4™ meeting of the State High Powered Steering
Committee (SHPSC) of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and
Urban Transformation 2.0 held on 14.09.2022.

3. From the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing
Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure
Development Corporation Limited Letter.No.TUFIDCO/AMRUT
2.0/490/AM(M)/2021-1, dated 13.10.2022.

EokEkkkk

ORDER:

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Government of India
has launched its flagship programme, namely, “Atal Mission for
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0” (AMRUT 2.0) on
01.10.2021. The key components of the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation
and Urban Transformation 2.0 are (a) Universal coverage of water
supply; (b) Sewerage, Septage management and recycle / reuse of
treated used water; (c) Rejuvenation of water bodies (including urban
wet lands) and creation of green spaces.

2. Administrative Sanction for implementation of Atal Mission for
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0. has been accorded and
the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) headed by the
Chief Secretary to Government has been constituted for the approval of
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the Projects under the Mission, vide the Government Order first read
above.

3. In the letter third read above, the Mission Director, Atal Mission
for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation and the Additional Chief
Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban
Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has stated
that, the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 during its 4th
meeting held on 14.09.2022 vide the minutes 2" read above, among
others, has approved 38 projects of ‘Development of green spaces /
parks’ in 3 Town Panchayats and 35 Municipalities (Details are given in
Annexure) at an appraised project cost of Rs.12.33 crore under Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 Tranche-II FY
2022-23, as given in the Table below:

‘Development of Green Spaces /Parks’ Projects approved in 4" SHPSC Meeting

(Rs. in crore)

Sl. Urban Local No of Project Project Fund sharing pattern

No Bodies Projects Cost Cost

1. | Town Panchayats 3 1.41 1.07 | 0.54| 0.32 0.21

2. Municipalities 35 13.82 11.26 | 5.68 3.34 2.24
Total 38 15.23 12.33 | 6.22| 3.66 2.45

4, Accordingly, the Mission Director, Atal Mission for Rejuvenation
and Urban Transformation and the Additional Chief Secretary /
Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has requested the
Government to issue necessary Administrative orders for the above
projects.

5. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of
the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil
Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited, have decided to accept the same and accordingly issue
administrative orders for implementation of 38 projects of
‘Development of green spaces/ parks’ in 3 Town Panchayats and 35
Municipalities (Details are given in Annexure) at an appraised project
cost of Rs.12.33 crore under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban
Transformation 2.0 Tranche-II FY 2022-23, as approved by State High
Powered Steering Committee during its 4" meeting held on
14.09.2022.
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6. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance
Department vide its U.0 No.30/DS(LBT)/2022, Dated:08.11.2022.

//BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR//

SHIV DAS MEENA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Mission Director, Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban
Transformation and Additional Chief Secretary /Chairman and
Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure
Development Corporation Limited, Chennai — 600 035.

The Commissioner of Town Panchayats, Chennai- 600 028.

The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai- 600 028.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East),

Chennai-600 008.

The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-600 018.

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-600 018.

Copy to :

The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to
Government, Municipal Administration and Water Supply
Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai-600 0089.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP II, TP I,

MA 5) Department, Chennai-600 009.
//FORWARDED BY ORDER//
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Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department
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Annexure to G.0O(Ms)No. 160,Dated:08.11.2022.
(A) Development of Green Spaces/Parks in 3 Town Panchayats

(Rs in crore)

Sl.
No

District

Name of the
Town
Panchayat

Name of the project

Approved
Project
Cost

Gol
Share

GoT
N
Shar
2

ULB
shar
e

Dharmapuri

Karimangalam

Park at Gandhi Park
Ward no : 8, Survey
No: 339/1B7, in
Karimangalam Town
Panchayat

0.32

0.16

0.10 | 0.06

Nagapattinam

Velankanni

Park at Beach Ward
no: 3 Survey No:
100/3 in Velankanni
Town Panchayat

0.18

0.09

0.05 | 0.04

Perambalur

Labbaikudikadu

Park at Jarmaliya
Nagar Ward no : 3
Survey No : 27,28,29
in Labbaikudikadu
Town Panchayat

0.57

0.29

0.17 | 0.11

Total (A)

1.07

0.54

0.32 | 0.21

(B) Development of Green Spaces/Parks in 35 Municipalities

(Rs in crore)

Sl.
No

District

Name of the
ULB

Name of the project

Approved
Project
Cost

Gol
Share

ULB
share

GoTN
Share

Thirupattur

Vaniyambadi

Park at Kaliammam
Kovil Street at Ward
B, Block 26 &
Survey No 10/3,
11/1A2,V.S.V  Road,
Periyapet in
Vaniyambadi

Municipality

0.29

0.14

0.090 | 0.06

Ranipet

Arcot

Park at Dhanalakshmi
Nagar Ward No :3 &
Survey Ward-A,
Block-30,Town Survey
No:63 in Arcot
Municipality

0.33

0.160

0.10 0.07

Cuddalore

Virudhachalam

Park at NLC road
South Periyar Nagar
Ward No:18/20(New),
Survey No:36 F, BlocK
No:10 in
Virudhachalam
Municipality

0.15

0.070

0.050 | 0.03
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N Approved
:"; District NamSLcéfthe Name of the project Prc';j:;:t Sﬁgie g:;-g sliilafe,
Park at Varatharaja
Nagar Ward No : D , 0.160 :
4 | Tiruvallur Tiruvallur Block 4,7S. No:884/1, 0.32 0' 0.10 0.06
884/2,885/1 in
Tiruvallur Municipality
Park at Ramamoorthy
Reddy Nagar Ward
5 | Cuddalore Vadalur No:1,TS5.No:36/7,37/1 0.37 0.19 0.11 0.07
in Vadalur
Municipality
Park at Sirpy Nagar
and MGR Nagar Ward
Nandhivaram piostly wyiSi, BN :45/.1
6 | Chengalpet Guduvancheri &47/1_ in 0.33 0.16 0.10 0.07
Nandhivaram
Guduvancheri
Municipality
Park at Sundar Nagar
Ward No:12, SF. No:
7 | Tiruvallur Poonamallee 488 & 489 in 0.07 0.03 | 0.020 0.02
Pocnamallee
Municipality
Park at Vinayaga
Nagar Ward No : 10,
SF. No :209/ 1B2,
8 | Kallakurichi | Kallakurichi 5A,210/1,211/1B2, 0.68 | 0.340 0.200 0.14
213/2A in
Kallakurichi
Municipality
Park at Vijayalakhsmi
Nagar Ward No : 26,
9 Kallakurichi | Tirukoilur SF.No :692/7 ,9,693 0.25 0.13 0.07 0.05
in Tirukoilur
Municipality
Park at Pachaiyappa
Nagar Ward No:3,
10 | Kallakurichi | Ulundurpet SF.No:74 in 0.28 | 0.140 0.08 0.06
Ulundurpet
Municipality
Park at Ponnabalam
Nagar Ward No : E,
11 | Cuddalore Chidambaram Block 12,SF. No :937/ 0.26 | 0.140 0.08 0.04
26 in Chidambaram
Municipality
Park at Rose garden
Ward No:14, Survey
. No:288/5 in
12 | Villupuram Kottakuppam Kottakuppam 0.26 ( 0.130 0.09 0.04

Municipality
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Sl.
No

District

Name of the
uLBe

Name of the project

Approved
Project
Cost

Gol
Share

GoTN
Share

JLB
share

13

Ranipet

Arakkonam

Park at Bakkiyammal
Colony Ward No : A&
22 Block 16 ,TS No:
29 in Arakkonam
Municipality

0.33

0.170

0.100

0.060

14

Vellore

Gudiyatham

Park at
Nagar Ward No : 7,
Block 2 ,TS No :
373/27 in
Gudiyatham
Municipality

Perumal

0.29

0.15

0.080

0.06

15

Ranipet

Melvisharam

Park at Markabandhu
Nagar Ward No : 10,
TS No 218/16 in
Melvisharam
Municipality

0.32

0.160

0.10

0.06

16

Ranipet

Sholingar

Park at Lakshmi
Narasimma Nagar
Ward No : 27, TS No

158/1,2,3,5,24 in

Sholingar Municipality

0.44

0.220

0.13

0.09

17

Krishnagiri

Krishnagiri

Park at Ashif Nagar
Nethaji Road Ward
No:7 ,Ward-C, Block
12, TS No: 4/6, b
Part in Krishnagiri
Municipality

0.19

0.10

0.05

0.04

18

Krishnagiri

Krishnagiri

Park at Saravana
Nagar ( Back side to
Pappaarapati Eri
Chennai road ) Ward
No:13, Ward-C ,
Block 14, TS No:
20/21 ,21/14 & 21/15
in Krishnagiri
Municipality

0.17

0.09

0.05

0.03

19

Coimbatore

Pollachi

Park at Soma
sundaram layout
Ward No:24,Block 10,
SF.No:1278 in Pollachi
Municipality

0.43

0.Z1.

0.13

0.09

20

Coimbatore

Pollachi

Park at Bharath
Nagar Ward No : 16 ,
in Pollachi Municipality

0.27

0.14

0.08

0.05

21

Salem

Narasinga
puram

Park at New TNHB
Ward no 15,5urvey
no:213/3 in
Narasingapuram
Municipality

0.46

0.23

0.14

0.09
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¥
L1

No

District

Name of the
ULB

Name of the project

Approved
Project
Cost

Gol
Share

GoTN
Share

ULB
share

22

Salem

Edanganasalai

Park at
samundhinagar, Ward
no:17, SF. No: 675/2
in Edanganasalai
Municipality

0.26

0.13

0.08

0.05

23

Namakkal

Tiruchengode

Park at A & D Housing
Beard , Ward no :G ,
Ward no : 32, TS No:
132,133,
Tiruchengode
Municipality

0.35

0.18

0.10

0.07

24

Salem

Idappadi

Park at Housing Board
phase- II, ward no-
22, SF NO - 446/7
idappadi Municipality

0.31

0.16

0.09

0.06

25

Karur

Pugalur

Park at Ram nagar, SF
NO 515/1,
334/1,334/B in
Pugalur Municipality

0.40

0.20

0.12

0.08

26

Salem

Attur

Park at KPR layout
ward no :32, SF No:
529/5,6 in Attur
Municipality

0.32

0.160

0.10

0.06

27

Madurai

Melur

Park at Mill Gate
Nagar, ward no:26,
SF  No:208/04 in
Melur Municipality

0.41

0.21

0.12

0.08

28

Madurai

Uslampatti

Park at Tikkanagar,
ward no:23 , TS no:
161/2B, 161/iA in
Uslampatti
Municipality

0.29

0.15

0.08

0.06

29

Erode

Sathya
mangalam

Park at Periyar Nagar
Ward no:3 Block 16,
in  Sathyamangalam
Municipality

0.39

0.20

0.11

0.08

30

Tiruvarur

Mannargudi

Kalki Park at Ward
No:1, Block 55, TS
No: 3 in Mannargudi
Municipality

0.11

0.06

0.03

0.02

31

Namakkal

Namakkal

Park at Kavettypatty
Ward No:22 SF .No :
40 Part, 41 Part / 44
Part ,47/ Part in
Namakkal
Municipality

0.48

0.240

0.14

0.10

32

Coimbatore

Mettupalayam

Park at Sakthi Nagar
Ward No: 8, Block
42, TS.N0:94,95 in
Mettupalayam
Municipality

0.49

0.25

0.14

0.10
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Sl.
No

District

Approved
Name of the project Project
Cost

Gol | GoTN | ULB
Share | Share | share

Name of the
ULB

33

Tenkasi

Park at  Musthafa
Ward No:K, Block 3,
Sengottai TS. No:300 in 0.08 0.040 | 0.02 .02
Sengottai
Municipality

34

Thoothukudi

Park at Manoharan
layout Ward No : B,
Block 1, TS.No : 14/1

in Sattur Municipality 0.25 0.13 B 005

Sattur

35

Erode

Park at Min Nagar
Ward No:10 & A,
Gobichetti Block 1 , Survey
-palayam No:76/1,79/3 in
Gobichettipalayam
Municipality

0.63 0.31 0.19 0.13

Total (B)(Rs. in crore) 11.26 5.68 | 3.34 | 2.24

Grand Total (A+B)(Rs. in crore) 12.33 6.22 3.66 2.45

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//
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