

ABSTRACT

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0-Development of green spaces / parks in 3 Town Panchayats and 35 Municipalities - 38 projects at an appraised project cost of Rs.12.33 crore – Approved in the 4th meeting of the State High Powered Steering Committee held on 14.09.2022 – Administrative orders—Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA2) Department

G.O.(Ms)No.160

Dated: 08.11.2022 திருவள்ளுவராண்டு, 2053

சுபகிருது, ஐப்பசி மாதம் 22-ஆம் நாள் Read:

- G.O.(Ms) No.139, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Dated 29.12.2021.
- 2. Minutes of the 4th meeting of the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 held on 14.09.2022.
- 3. From the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited Letter.No.TUFIDCO/AMRUT 2.0/490/AM(M)/2021-1, dated 13.10.2022.

ORDER:

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Government of India has launched its flagship programme, namely, "Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0" (AMRUT 2.0) on 01.10.2021. The key components of the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 are (a) Universal coverage of water supply; (b) Sewerage, Septage management and recycle / reuse of treated used water; (c) Rejuvenation of water bodies (including urban wet lands) and creation of green spaces.

2. Administrative Sanction for implementation of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0. has been accorded and the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) headed by the Chief Secretary to Government has been constituted for the approval of

the Projects under the Mission, vide the Government Order first read above.

3. In the letter third read above, the Mission Director, Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation and the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has stated that, the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 during its 4th meeting held on 14.09.2022 vide the minutes 2nd read above, among others, has approved 38 projects of 'Development of green spaces / parks' in 3 Town Panchayats and 35 Municipalities (Details are given in Annexure) at an appraised project cost of Rs.12.33 crore under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 Tranche-II FY 2022-23, as given in the Table below:

'Deve	Development of Green Spaces /Parks' Projects approved in 4 th SHPSC Meeting (Rs. in crore)									
SI. Urban Local No of Project Project Fund sharing p No Bodies Projects Cost Cost										
		approved by SHPSC	GoI	GoTN	ULB					
1.	Town Panchayats	3	1.41	1.07	0.54	0.32	0.21			
2.	Municipalities	35	13.82	11.26	5.68	3.34	2.24			
Total		38	15.23	12.33	6.22	3.66	2.45			

- **4.** Accordingly, the Mission Director, Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation and the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has requested the Government to issue necessary Administrative orders for the above projects.
- 5. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, have decided to accept the same and accordingly issue projects for implementation of 38 administrative orders 'Development of green spaces/ parks' in 3 Town Panchayats and 35 Municipalities (Details are given in Annexure) at an appraised project cost of Rs.12.33 crore under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 Tranche-II FY 2022-23, as approved by State High Powered Steering Committee during its 4th meeting held on 14.09.2022.

6. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O No.30/DS(LBT)/2022, Dated:08.11.2022.

//BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR// SHIV DAS MEENA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Mission Director, Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation and Additional Chief Secretary /Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, Chennai – 600 035. The Commissioner of Town Panchayats, Chennai- 600 028. The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai- 600 028. The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-600 008.

The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-600 018. The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-600 018. Copy to:

MA 5) Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP II, TP II,

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department Annexure to G.O(Ms)No. 160,Dated:08.11.2022. (A) Development of Green Spaces/Parks in 3 Town Panchayats

(Rs in crore)

SI. No	District	Name of the Town Panchayat	Name of the project	Approved Project Cost	GoI Share	GoT N Shar e	ULB shar e
1	Dharmapuri	Karimangalam	Park at Gandhi Park Ward no: 8 , Survey No: 339/1B7, in Karimangalam Town Panchayat	0.32	0.16	0.10	0.06
2	Nagapattinam	Velankanni	Park at Beach Ward no: 3 Survey No: 100/3 in Velankanni Town Panchayat	0.18	0.09	0.05	0.04
3	Perambalur	Labbaikudikadu	Park at Jamaliya Nagar Ward no : 3 Survey No : 27,28,29 in Labbaikudikadu Town Panchayat	0.57	0.29	0.17	0.11
150		Total (A)		1.07	0.54	0.32	0.21

(B) Development of Green Spaces/Parks in 35 Municipalities

(Rs in crore)

SI. No	District	Name of the ULB	Name of the project	Approved Project Cost	GoI Share	GoTN Share	ULB share
1	Thirupattur	Vaniyambadi	Park at Kaliammam Kovil Street at Ward B, Block : 26 & Survey No 10/3, 11/1A2,V.S.V Road, Periyapet in Vaniyambadi Municipality	0.29	0.14	0.090	0.06
2	Ranipet	Arcot	Park at Dhanalakshmi Nagar Ward No :3 & Survey Ward-A, Block-30,Town Survey No:63 in Arcot Municipality	0.33	0.160	0.10	0.07
3	Cuddalore	Virudhachalam	Park at NLC road South Periyar Nagar Ward No:18/20(New), Survey No:36 F, Block No:10 in Virudhachalam Municipality	0.15	0.070	0.050	0.03

St. No	District	Name of the ULB	Name of the project	Approved Project Cost	GoI Share	GoTN Share	ULB share
4	Tiruvallur	Tiruvallur	Park at Varatharaja Nagar Ward No: D, Block 4,TS. No:884/1, 884/2,885/1 in Tiruvallur Municipality	0.32	0.160	0.10	0.06
5	Cuddalore	Vadalur	Park at Ramamoorthy Reddy Nagar Ward No:1,TS.No:36/7,37/1 in Vadalur Municipality	0.37	0.19	0.11	0.07
6	Chengalpet	Nandhivaram Guduvancheri	Park at Sirpy Nagar and MGR Nagar Ward No:9, SF. No :45/1 &47/1 in Nandhivaram Guduvancheri Municipality	0.33	0.16	0.10	0.07
7	Tiruvallur	Poonamallee	Park at Sundar Nagar Ward No:12, SF. No: 488 & 489 in Poonamallee Municipality	0.07	0.03	0.020	0.02
8	Kallakurichi	Kallakurichi	Park at Vinayaga Nagar Ward No: 10, SF. No:209/ 1B2, 5A,210/1,211/1B2, 213/2A in Kallakurichi Municipality	0.68	0.340	0.200	0.14
9	Kallakurichi	Tirukoilur	Park at Vijayalakhsmi Nagar Ward No : 26, SF.No :692/7 ,9,693 in Tirukoilur Municipality	0.25	0.13	0.07	0.05
10	Kallakurichi	Ulundurpet	Park at Pachaiyappa Nagar Ward No:3, SF.No:74 in Ulundurpet Municipality	0.28	0.140	0.08	0.06
11	Cuddalore	Chidambaram	Park at Ponnabalam Nagar Ward No : E, Block 12,SF. No :937/ 26 in Chidambaram Municipality	0.26	0.140	0.08	0.04
12	Villupuram	Kottakuppam	Park at Rose garden Ward No:14, Survey No:288/5 in Kottakuppam Municipality	0.26	0.130	0.09	0.04

SI. No	District	Name of the ULB	Name of the project	Approved Project Cost	GoI Share	GoTN Share	ULB share
13	Ranipet	Arakkonam	Park at Bakkiyammal Colony Ward No : A& 22 Block 16 ,TS No : 29 in Arakkonam Municipality	0.33	0.170	0.100	0.060
14	Vellore	Gudiyatham	Park at Perumal Nagar Ward No : 7 , Block 2 ,TS No : 373/27 in Gudiyatham Municipality	0.29	0.15	0.080	0.06
15	Ranipet	Melvisharam	Park at Markabandhu Nagar Ward No : 10, TS No : 218/16 in Melvisharam Municipality	0.32	0.160	0.10	0.06
16	Ranipet	Sholingar	Park at Lakshmi Narasimma Nagar Ward No: 27, TS No : 158/1,2,3,5,24 in Sholingar Municipality	0.44	0.220	0.13	0.09
17	Krishnagiri	Krishnagiri	Park at Ashif Nagar Nethaji Road Ward No:7, Ward-C, Block 12, TS No: 4/6, 5 Part in Krishnagiri Municipality	0.19	0.10	0.05	0.04
18	Krishnagiri	Krishnagiri	Park at Saravana Nagar (Back side to Pappaarapati Eri Chennai road) Ward No:13, Ward-C, Block 14, TS No: 20/21,21/14 & 21/15 in Krishnagiri Municipality	0.17	0.09	0.05	0.03
19	Coimbatore	Pollachi	Park at Soma sundaram layout Ward No:24,Block 10, SF.No:1278 in Pollachi Municipality	0.43	0.21	0.13	0.09
20	Coimbatore	Pollachi	Park at Bharath Nagar Ward No : 16 , in Pollachi Municipality	0.27	0.14	0.08	0.05
21	Salem	Narasinga puram	Park at New TNHB Ward no 15,Survey no:213/3 in Narasingapuram Municipality	0.46	0.23	0.14	0.09

Sì. No	District	Name of the ULB	Name of the project	Approved Project Cost	GoI Share	GoTN Share	ULB share
22	Salem	Edanganasalai	Park at samundhinagar, Ward no:17, SF. No: 675/2 in Edanganasalai Municipality	0.26	0.13	0.08	0.05
23	Namakkai	Tiruchengode	Park at A & D Housing Board , Ward no :G , Ward no : 32 , TS No: 132,133, Tiruchengode Municipality	0.35	0.18	0.10	0.07
24	Salem	Idappadi	Park at Housing Board phase- II, ward no- 22, SF NO - 446/7 Idappadi Municipality	0.31	0.16	0.09	0.06
25	Karur	Pugalur	Park at Ram nagar, SF NO: 515/1, 334/1,334/B in Pugalur Municipality	0.40	0.20	0.12	0.08
26	Salem	Attur	Park at KPR layout ward no :32, SF No: 529/5,6 in Attur Municipality	0.32	0.160	0.10	0.06
27	Madurai	Melur	Park at Mill Gate Nagar, ward no:26, SF No:208/04 in Melur Municipality	0.41	0.21	0.12	0.08
28	Madurai	Uslampatti	Park at Tikkanagar, ward no:23 , TS no: 161/2B, 161/1A in Uslampatti Municipality	0.29	0.15	0.08	0.06
29	Erode	Sathya mangalam	Park at Periyar Nagar Ward no:3 Block 16, in Sathyamangalam Municipality	0.39	0.20	0.11	0.08
30	Tiruvarur	Mannargudi	Kalki Park at Ward No:1, Block 55, TS No: 3 in Mannargudi Municipality	0.11	0.06	0.03	0.02
31	Namakkai	Namakkal	Park at Kavettypatty Ward No:22 SF .No: 40 Part, 41 Part / 44 Part ,47/ Part in Namakkal Municipality	0.48	0.240	0.14	0.10
32	Coimbatore	Mettupalayam	Park at Sakthi Nagar Ward No: 8, Block 42, TS.No:94,95 in Mettupalayam Municipality	0.49	0.25	0.14	0.10

SI. No	District	Name of the ULB	Name of the project	Approved Project Cost	GoI Share	GoTN Share	ับLB share
33	Tenkasi	Sengottai	Park at Musthafa Ward No:K, Block 3, TS. No:300 in Sengottai Municipality	0.08	0.040	0.02	0.02
34	Thoothukudi	Sattur	Park at Manoharan layout Ward No : B, Block 1, TS.No : 14/1 in Sattur Municipality	0.25	0.13	0.07	0.05
35	Erode	Gobichetti -palayam	Park at Min Nagar Ward No:10 & A, Block 1 , Survey No:76/1,79/3 in Gobichettipalayam Municipality	0.63	0.31	0.19	0.13
	Total (B)(Rs. in crore)			11.26	5.68	3.34	2.24
Grand Total (A+B)(Rs. in crore)			12,33	6.22	3.66	2.45	

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER